

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ALI SALEH KAHLAH AL-MARRI, and
MARK A. BERMAN, as next friend,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

COMMANDER S.L. WRIGHT, U.S.N. Commander,
Consolidated Naval Brig,

Respondent-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Solicitor General

REGINALD I. LLOYD
United States Attorney
District of South Carolina

GREGORY G. GARRE
Deputy Solicitor General

DAVID B. SALMONS
Assistant to the Solicitor General

KEVIN F. MCDONALD
Assistant United States Attorney

CLAIRE J. EVANS
Attorney, U.S. Department of Justice
Criminal Division, Appellate Section
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	5
I. <u>Congress’s Authorization for Use of Military Force (AUMF).</u>	5
II. <u>The Factual Basis for Al-Marri’s Military Detention.</u>	7
III. <u>The District Court Proceedings.</u>	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	16
ARGUMENT.	19
I. <u>The President Has Authority to Detain Al-Marri As An Enemy Combatant During Ongoing Hostilities.</u>	19
A. Al-Marri’s Detention Is Authorized by the AUMF.	20
1. <u>Hamdi and Padilla</u> compel the conclusion that al-Marri’s detention is authorized by Congress and is constitutional.	20
2. The AUMF does not require a “clear statement” to authorize detention of enemy combatants arrested in the United States.	30
3. The PATRIOT Act and federal criminal statutes do not limit the detention authority of the AUMF.	33

B.	The President, In His Capacity As Commander in Chief, Has Inherent Constitutional Authority To Order Al-Marri’s Detention.	35
II.	<u>The <i>Hamdi</i> Classification Framework Applies To This Case And More Than Satisfies Any Due Process Rights Al-Marri Might Have.</u>	39
A.	The <u>Hamdi</u> Burden-Shifting Framework Provides Ample Due Process Protections.	40
B.	The <u>Hamdi</u> Framework Protects Due Process Rights Regardless of the Locus of Capture.	43
C.	Al-Marri is Not Entitled to Discovery Against the Government or an Evidentiary Hearing at this Stage of the <u>Hamdi</u> Proceeding.	48
D.	The Constitution Does Not Require the Exclusion of Hearsay Evidence or the Cross-Examination of Witnesses at this Stage of the <u>Hamdi</u> Proceeding.	51
	CONCLUSION	60
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	62
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Al-Marri v. Rumsfeld</u> , 543 U.S. 809 (2004).....	4
<u>Al-Marri v. Rumsfeld</u> , 360 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2004).....	4
<u>Al-Marri v. Bush</u> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (C.D. Ill. 2003).....	4
<u>Al-Marri v. Hanft</u> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 774 (D.S.C. 2006).....	5
<u>Al-Marri v. Hanft</u> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 673 (D.S.C. 2005).....	4
<u>Bracy v. Gramley</u> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	48
<u>Brown v. United States</u> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814).....	32, 38
<u>Department of Navy v. Egan</u> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	50
<u>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</u> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946).....	22, 31
<u>Eagles v. United States ex rel. Samuels</u> , 329 U.S. 304 (1946).....	42
<u>Ex Parte Endo</u> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944).....	32, 38
<u>Ex Parte Milligan</u> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	28
<u>Ex parte Quirin</u> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	passim
<u>Garlotte v. Fordice</u> , 515 U.S. 39 (1995).....	42
<u>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</u> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006).....	23
<u>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</u> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	passim
<u>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</u> , 316 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 2003).....	36

<u>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</u> , 296 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2002).	36
<u>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</u> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).	36
<u>Harris v. Nelson</u> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).	48
<u>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</u> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005).	29
<u>Johnson v. Eisentrager</u> , 339 U.S. 764 (1950).	21, 22, 37
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).	42
<u>Khalid v. Bush</u> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2005).	29
<u>Little v. Barreme</u> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804).	32
<u>Ludecke v. Watkins</u> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948).	22, 37
<u>Mathews v. Diaz</u> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).	29, 36
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).	40, 42, 44
<u>Padilla v. Hanft</u> , 432 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2005).	26
<u>Padilla v. Hanft</u> , 423 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 2005).	passim
<u>Rasul v. Bush</u> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).	29
<u>The Prize Cases</u> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1862).	36
<u>United States v. Higgs</u> , 353 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2003).	53
<u>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</u> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).	29
<u>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</u> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).	45
<u>Walker v. Johnson</u> , 312 U.S. 275 (1941).	42

<u>Williams v. Kaiser</u> , 323 U.S. 471 (1945).	42
<u>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</u> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).	20, 38
<u>Zadvydas v. Davis</u> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).	31, 37

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 1.	35
--	----

STATUTES and RULES

8 U.S.C. 1226a(a).	33
18 U.S.C. 1001.	3
18 U.S.C. 1014.	3
18 U.S.C. 1028(a)(7).	3
18 U.S.C. 1029(a)(3).	3
28 U.S.C. 1291.	2
28 U.S.C. 1331.	1
28 U.S.C. 2241.	1
28 U.S.C. 2253(a).	2
<u>Alien Enemy Act of 1798</u> , 50 U.S.C. 21.	22, 32, 38
<u>Authorization for the Use of Military Force</u> , Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001).	passim

Military Commissions Act of 2006,
 Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006).. 2, 35

PATRIOT Act (Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing
 Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism
 Act of 2001). 33

Fed. R. Evid. 807.. . . . 53

MISCELLANEOUS

Detention of Enemy Combatants in the War on Terror,
 150 Cong. Rec. S2701 (daily ed. March 11, 2004). 7

Final Report of the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks
 Upon the United States. 8, 9, 28

Michael Dobbs, Saboteurs: The Nazi Raid on America (2006).. . . . 26

Military Order, 66 Fed. Reg. 57,833 (Nov. 13, 2001). 6

Petitioner’s Brief, Hamdi v. Rumsfeld (U.S. No. 03-6696),
 2004 WL 378715.. . . . 30

Petitioner’s Reply Brief, Hamdi v. Rumsfeld (U.S. No. 03-6696),
 2004 WL 865270.. . . . 30, 33

Petitioner-Appellee’s Brief, Padilla v. Hanft (4th Cir. No. 05-6396),
 2005 WL 1410172.. . . . 33
